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[F.No. AERA/20010/MYTP/ Cclebi/ C/Delhi/CP-II/2016-17/ Vo l-II] 

Airports Economic RegulatOlY Authority of India 

Order No. 03/ 2019 - 20 

AERA Building,
 
Adm inistrative Com plex,
 

Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 0 0 3
 

Date of Issue: 22nd April , 2019 

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Year 4 and 5 (FY 2 0 19-20 and 
FY 2020-21) of the Second Control Period (01.04.2016-31.03.2021) ofM/ s Celebi 
Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Lim ited for providing Cargo 
Handling services at Cargo Terminal, IGlAirport, New Delhi. 

The Autho rity cons ide red the Mult i Year Ta riff Proposal (MYTP) and Annual Tariff 
Proposal (ATP) submitted by M/s Celeb i Delhi Cargo Terminal Managem ent In dia (Celebi) for 
2nd control period of 5 years comme ncing w.e.f. 01.° 4.2016 to 31.03·2021 and afte r du e 
stakeh olde r consultati on, issued Mult i Year Tariff Order (My ra ) No. 16/ 2016-17 dated 
14.02.2017 whe rein the Aut hority decided to adopt 'Light Touch Approach' and determined 
Tariff for firs t tariff yea r (FY 2016-17). The Authority furt her vide Order No. 17/2018-19 dated 
29.08.2018 also determined tariff(s) for second an d third tariff years (FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018 -19). 

2.1 The Authority, further vide OrderNo. 48/ 2018-19 dated 25.03.20 19 has allowed M/ s 
Celebi to continue the levy of tariff(s) exist ing as on 31.03. 2019 up to 30.09 .201 9 or till 
determ ination of tariff by the Auth ority whichever is earli er. 

2.2 As per clause 7-4 of the Authori ty's Guidelines [Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of I ndi a (Terms andCondition for determina tion of tariff for se rvices provided for 
Cargo Facility, Ground Ha ndling an d Supply of Fu el to the Aircraft) Guidelines , 2011J, after 
issuance of the MYr a , the service provider shall submit to the Aut ho rity its ATP (s) , provided 
that an ATP shall be sub mitted at least 75 days prior to the sta rt of the Ta riff Year. As per the 
clause 1L. 2 of the Guidelines, the ATP is req uired to be submitt ed in the form and mann er as 
provided in Appendix AI 8.2 wh erein it is men tioned that the ATP sho uld be supported by: 

•	 Form B and Form F14 (b), 
•	 Detail of consultation with stakeho lders 
•	 Evid ence of Use r Agreem ents clearly ind icating the Tariff(s) p roposed by the service 

provider. ' 

Service 
Service provider 

Airport 

Terminal Management India 
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4. M/ s Celeb i Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limi te d submitted its 
ATI' for Tariff year 4 (FY201 9-20 20) and Tariff year 5 (FY 2020-2021) vide submissions elated 
09.1 1.2018, 11. 01.2018 an d 15.01.2019. Celebi had already submitted the Annual Complia nce 
Statement (ACS) for the FY 201 6-17 and 2017-18 duly cer tified by chartered accountant, 
audited financial st atement for the FY 201,/,-18, copy of the user agreements and license 
agreement earlier. 

5. M/s Celebi, in the above submissions, proposed 30% increase in ta riff for FY 2019-20 
and 17% increase for FY 20 20-21. Celebi has conducted the user consulta tions with trade 
bodies. In the Minutes of Meeting dated 01.10.2018 with trade, in concluding com ments it is 
mentioned that the trade partners appreciated the proposed investment plans of Celebi 
positively and acknowledged the rational ~ behind the proposed increase. In the Minutes of 
Meet ing dated 29 .10.2018 with DeCM an d ACAAr it is mentioned that 15% increase for FY 
2019-20 an d 10% increase for FY 2020 -:21 is .an acceptable level of increase. 

6. M/ s Celebi Delhi, earlier during J anuary; 2018 submitted its Annual Tariff Proposals 
for FY 2018-19,2019-20 and 2020-21 whereiri they sought 33% increase in tarifffor tariff year 
3 (FY2018-19), and 15 % year on year 'increase ibI: tariff year 4 and 5 (FY 2019-20 & 2020-21). 
It is observed that similar justifications .were.given by Celebi at that time. The Authority had 
analysed these Annual Tariff Proposals .for FY 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 in detail and 
calculated ARR for these tariff years alsowhich wer e published in the Consultation Paper No. 
08/2018-19 dated 29.06.2018 at that time. Th e Authority noted that 25% increase in tariff for 
FY 2018-19 an d further 10% increase year on year is required to match the ARR as against the 
33% for FY2018 -19, and 15 % for 2019-20 & 20 20-21 as sough t by Celebi. Accordingly vide 
Order NO.17/2018:'19 dated 29 .0 8 .20,18, the Authority determined tariff(s), maintaining the 
existing tariff (as on 31.03.2017) for second tariff year (FY 20 17-:18) an d allowed 25% in crease 
in third tariff year (FY 2018-19) . 

7. The Autho rity has carefully conside red the ATp for fourth and fifth ta riff yea rs 
su bmi tted by Celebi and issued a Consu ltati on Paper No. 34/2018-19 dated 12.0 3.2019 
proposing the following for stakeholder 's consultation: 

a)	 The Authority proposes 10% year on yea r i ncrease for fourth ta riff yea r (FY20 19­
20 ) and fifth ta riff yea r (FY20 20 -21) (exclud ing the effect of return on security 
deposit) to meet the revenue requ irement of M/s Cclebi Delhi Cargo. 

b)	 Tariff proposed as above will be maxim um an d dem urrage fr ee period sha ll be as 
pe r Government orders issued from time to time. 

8.	 Stakeholders' Comments: 

a)	 Delhi Customs Clearing Agents Association (DCCAA): DCCAA in its commen ts 
has mentioned ab out the proposed 30% and 17% increase in tari ff by CeIebi for the FY 
20:19-20 and 2020-21 respectively for cargo hand ling se rvices at Cargo Terminal, IGl 
Airport, New Delhi . They have refe rr ed to the stakeh older meetings cond ucted on 
01.10.2018 and 29 .10.2018 by Celeb i and mentioned that th ey hav e objected to th e 
exorbitant increase in tariff ra tes as trade is already burdened with the increasing costs 
of transaction in every field of business and the increase proposed 'by Celebi will further 
burden the industry in the present com petitive market trends in India and all over th e 
worlel. DeCAA fur ther s tated that a consc ious deci s ion relating to inc rease in rates by 
Celeb i may be taken so that the impor te rs/exporters and trade are not overburdened 
clue to exorbitant hike proposed by Celebi . 

~~ :9:1~ <P rq~?t.
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b) Mi s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Manageme nt India Pvt. Ltd. also offered its 
comments on the proposal contained in th e aforesaid Consultation Paper. Celebi s tated 
the following: 

i)	 Their tariff(s) were low in the past considering the investm ent made by them. 
Their average net profit margin is 3.8% in last 7 years and com pany is ab le to 
declare 5% dividend to its shareholders. 

ii) ,Mis Celebi has infused significant capital investments to .modernise the 
complete infrastructure of the terminal in the past and brought several state-of­
art equipment. Celebi has planned investment of Rs 115 cr in the current control 
period and more for other projects. 

iii) Celebi has not received any retu rn on security deposits since inception (INR 17 8 

Cr - April, 2019). 

iv) Due to change in CISF Fegulation, 'Cclebi may be required to deploy additional 
security staff at the city side t11at will cost about Rs 2 Cr per annum and which 
has not been considered in their request for increase in tariff rates. 

v)	 Mis Celebi has requested ~hat cons~8.ering all the above major points, 15% and 
10% increase in tariff for I"¥ 2 019'-2 0 and FY 2 020 -21 may be considered which 
has been agreed by the relevant trade bodies. , 

' r 

9. Views of M i s Cclebi Cargo on stakeholders comments: 

Mi s Celebi viele letter dated 12 .04 '.2q19 has clarified that it seems tha t DCCM has not 
gone carefully through the consultation' paper no. 34 /2 0 18-19 dated 12. 0 3 .2 019 published by 
AERA. AERA has proposed 10% year on year increase for FY 2019 - 2 0 and FY 2 020-21 whereas 
DCCAA has raised concern regarding Celebi's proposal of 3 0 % and 17% increase for F Y 2 0 19­

2 0 and 2020-21 respectively. Celebi further requested to consi der their request for 15 % and 
10% increase in tariff for FY 2019 - 2 0 and 2020-2 1 which has been agreed by the relevant trade 
bodies. 

10 . Author-ity's views on stakeholders comments: 

10.1 The Authority noted that DCCM has referred to Celeb i's proposal of 3 0 % and 17% 

increase for FY 2 01 9 -20 and 2 020 -21 respectively. It is observed that DCCAA has not seen the 
proposal of the AERA in th e said consultation paper wherein 10 % year on year increase in 
tariff for FY2 0 19-20 and FY 2020 - 21 has been pro posed. 

10.2 The Authority noted that the comments received from DCCAA which are not on the 
proposal of th e consultation paper and no comments have been received from any other 
stakeholder. Hence the Authority presumes that stakeholders have no objection to the 
proposal contained in t he said consultation paper. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to 
allow Mis Ce1ebi 10% year on year increase for fou rth tariff year (FY2019-20) and fifth tariff 
year ( F Y2 0 2 0-2 1). 

10.3 Mi s Celebi has asked for a review of AERA's pro posal in the Consultation Pap er and 
reiterated tha t an increase of 15 % and 10% may be accorded for FY 2 0 19 -2 0 and FY 2020- 21 

based on their commitment for capital expendit ur e and likely increase in securi ty cost. The 
figures s tated by Mi s Celebi are projections and mayor may not happen. Mi s Celebi may come 
back to AERA for re-fixat ion of tariff if th ey fail to meet ARR due to high er capital expenditure 
or security expenses. t1l 
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ORDER 

11 .	 Upon careful consideration of the material available on record, the Authority, in exerc ise of 
powers conferred upon it by Section 13(1)(a) of th e AERA Act, 2008 hereby orders that : 

11.1	 The Authority allow 10% year on year increase in tariff(s) for the tariff year 4 (FY 
20 19-20) and tariff year 5 (FY 2020-21) of th e Second Control period for the cargo 
handling services provided by Mis Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Managemen t India 
Pvt Ltd at lGl Airport, Delhi as mentioned at Annexure - I. 

11.2	 The levy of new ta riffs shall be effective from 1st May, 2 019. 

11.3	 Tar iff proposed as above will be maximu m and demurrage free period sha ll be as 
per Govern ment orders issued from time totime, 

By the Order of and in the 
Name ofthe Authority 

To 

M is Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd.
 
CE 05, First Floor,
 
Import Building 2,
 

International Cargo Terminal,
 
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110 037
 
(Through: Shri Ramesh Mamidala, Chief Executive Officer)
 

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung 
Airport New Delhi-rrooog. 
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Ann exure I 
CELEBBI DELHrCARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD. - - - - - ~ - - :.- ­

. - - _ . - -Form MJbj;~nual Tariff PropOsa'-for-tarif(year_4rFY2619 --20) a n~tariff Yea r 5 (FY""'2020-21) -~-

Price (INR)
 
S No
 Tariff headi ng Rate appl ied on Lev ied on 

Minimum Charge wh erev er acclicable 
TARIFF FOR HANDLING INTERNATIONAL CARGO 

Existina 

Maximum rate per applicable unit; Subject to 

Proposed Rates (Rs.)
Part iculars 

FY 19-20Rates FY 20-21 
Tariff for Export Carqo handlina 

General 1.40 1.54 1.69 
General Minimum Charces 274 301 332 
Special 3.072.79 3.37 
Special Minimum Charaes 475 523 575 
Valuable 3.37 
Valuable Minimum Charaes 

2.79 1 3.07 
575475 523 

PDA (Pre Deposit4.58 5.044.16Hazardous Per Kg1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING Account)493 
Pharmaceutical/Perishable 

407 448Hazardous Minimum Charaes 
4.584.16 5.04 

Pharmaceutica l/Perishable Minimum Charces 406 492447 

Express Delivery' : 25% more than the rate for the category the cargo falls under 
Minimum Charges: 2 5 %~ more than therninirnurn charge for the category the cargo falls under 

Per Kg per day. Free Period of 12 hrs1.87 2.061.70 PDA
for Agent287 315 347Minimum CharaesDEMMURRAGE-General2 
Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs 

.~.. Airlines2.06 / , 2.27 2:50 
for.Airlines",-

2.89 "'3, 18 • 3.49 !PSLKg pt!r'~day , F~ee Periodof 12 hrs 
PDA

575 for ·Agent". .;l. . .. :.Minimum Charges 475 5233 DEMMURRAGE-SpeCial 
P€ r Kg per ·day. Free Peii cid of 36 Hrs - 4.544.13 4.99 - . 
fcir'A irUnes .., • . IAirlineS 

.' 5.314.83 5.84 Per Kg pe£day, J:::reeEeriod of 12 hrs 
PDA

for Agent ­Minimum Charges 469 516 : 567 I4 DEMMURRAGE-Valuable - Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs
4.13 4.54 4.99 Airlines

for Airlines 
3 49 Per Kg per day. Free Period of 12 hrs2.89 3.18 

PDA
for AgentMinimum Charaes 475 523 5755 DEMMURRAGE-Pe rishable / Pharmaceutical 
Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs

4.13 4.54 4.99 Airlines
for Airlines 

1.25 1.38 1.51 Per KaI ­6 IX-RAY Machine Charges Airlines
Minimum Charces 150 165 182 Per Kg 

1.25 1.38 1.51 Per Ka7 X-RAY Screening & Certification Charges Airlines
Minimum Charces 150 165 Per Kg 
General 

182 
1.63 1.79 1.97 Airlines
 

8
 Unitization ~ecia l Per Kg1.63 1.79 1.97 Airlines 
Bulk 0.94 1.03 1.13 Airlines 

9 Express Unitization per Kg Ai rlines 

10 Documentation and supervision services 2.00 I 2.20 I 2.42 leer Ka Airlines 
• Cargo Acceptance & Loading within 4 hours from ETD for RFC (ready for carriage) AWBs ­TSP and Demu rrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight, whichever is hiahet. /...-:;>~,....~ 
r, Applicable for unitization of containers within 2 hours of departure and for unitization of pallets within 3 hours of departure ./A~V-.': '%,", 

~ 

I 

I'< 

,~\y 
~
 3]" ... 

<t J ~ I 

-
~ 

'\.-'},>/c ~~~<J-, 
'-. li'eol,latol1 ~ 

~ ..... 
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-­ Form 14 (b): Annual Tariff Proposal for lanff year 4(FY 2019.;: 20) and~ta~YAAI: 5 (!:X2020:-2 1) • ~-~ "': --:-. ­ -c­ -!:"" _.~ 

- - - -
~,

~!= _.-~ - - - ~ -
- -

Pri ce (INR) 
S No Tariff head ing Max imu m rate per applica ble un it ; Subject to Rate applied on Lev ied on 

Minimu m Charae wherever aoolicable 
Tariff for ot her Exo ort Carao han dl ine services (for both scheduled and No n-sched uled ope rators) 

Minimum Charces per Airwav Bill 31.36 34.50 37.95 PDA 
9 RE-PACKING Packaging I Re-packaging charges per package (lots . 

15.68 17.24 18 97 
of 50) per shippinq bill 

For the weight difference of more than 2% and up to 5% of the declared weight, penal charges 
double the applicable TSP charges will be levied. 

10 WEIGHT DIFFERENCE 
For variation above 5% of the declared weight, the penal charges will be 5 times the applicabl e TSP 

PDA 
charges of the differential weight. 
No penal charge will be levied for variation up to and inclusive of 2% of the declared weigh t 
This will not be applicable for valuable cargo 

11 DGRfLive Animal Acceptance Fee 4,238 4,661 5,127 Per Checklist PDA 

-
12 DGD Preparation and Acceptance Fee 8,475 9,323 • 10.255 Per Checklist PDA 

13 Pet Assistance 1.569 1,726 1,898 Per Checklist PDA 

14 ULO Cleanina Charaes 7.500 8,250 9,075 per ULD Airlines 

15 HAW B Consolidation Charoes 905 996 1.095 Per HAWB PDA 

16 Dry Ice Acceptance Check 1,100 1,210 1,331 Per AWB PDA 

17 Miscellaneous Activity Charges' 1,250 I 1.375 1.513 per !:W:YB. Airlinesl PDA , . 

18 IMiscellaneous Packing Charges' 125 138 ~ 151 per packet' Airlines 

[Miscellaneous Packing Charaes - Metal" 250 275 303 I pe r ·AWB~' 
, ~ 

Airlines 19 J 

-,. .:~. - . " •20 ULD Builiding-rebuiliding Charges 1.63 ' 1.79' 1 97 PeJKIL "'.: - ~ Airlines 
,­

21 iULD Customization 3,138 3,4 51. 3.796 perU l.D -:: . ~ PDA . 
22 ISKID char9.§s 519 - · 571 628 per SKID ' '­ PDA 

23 Build Up Unit (BUP) Acceptance 750 825 908 Per BUP Airlines 

24 Ernotv Pallet Stack 750 825 908 IPer Stack Airlines 

Wit hdraw Shipment (X-RAY) 125 1 1.38 1.51 Per Ka PDA
25 

Minimum Charges 150 165 182 Per Ka IPDA 

25 Wi thdraw Shipment (Demurrage) 2.06 2.27 2.50 Per Kg Per Day PDA 
~ 

27 Customs Facilitations Fee 0.35 0.39 0,42 1Per Ka IPDA I 
"Not covere d etsewnere 
Notes.' I I I 

Consignment of human remams. coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and demurrage charges 
-1. 

2 TSP charges is inciusive of forklift use inside the terminal No additional forklift charges will be levied 
3. Charges will be levied on "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the cons ignment , whichever is higher. Wherev er the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicafed on the AWB and is actually found 
more. charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requires/has special handling/storage instructions ! 
5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, buuior: currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers' cheque, diamonds (including diamonds for inoustrie! use), diamond jewel es made of silver, gold, 

lo/atinum and items valued at USD 1000 oer ka and above. './.--;t 3l'lfftS: 
6. All invoices will be round ed off to nearest of Rs. 5/- as per lATA TACT Rule book vide C/a!!.se NO. 5.7.2, rounding off procedure, when roundin g off Unit is 5. - ~<t Im.,­
For Example ' I 

, ~'711.... "" 
When th e results of calculations are between I 

Ro unded off amount w ill be 
rr \~ , 

and '; J' ' 11 , ~ ~ 
1 102.5 ­ 107.4 105 gl M I ~' 
I 

-
107.5 112.4 110 :. ~ 

\. ,-n. "­ '''It~ I~J 

~"'­

~ ~'''tOry ,.,#,0.. 
~ . . ..../" 
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Fp1JT114 (b): Annual Tariff ProposaTfor tailffyear 4 (FY2019 ­ 20) ana tariff year 5 {FY 202Q-iD-­
--­ ~- - - ~ - -

S No Tariff heading 
Price (INR) 

Maximum rate per appli cable unit; Subject to 
Min imu m Charge wherever appl icab le 

Rate ap plied on Levied on 

Tariff for Im port Cargo han dling I 

General 8.48 9.32 10.25 

General Minimum Charces I 231 254 280 
Special 
Special Minimum Charges 
Valuable 

15 25 
413 

15.25 

16.78 
454 

16.78 

18.45 
499 

18.45 
Valuable Minimum Charces 413 454 499 

1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING Hazardous 
Hazardous Minimum Charqes 
Pharmaceutical/Perishable 

15.25 
413 

15.25 

16.78 
454 

16.78 

18.45 
499 

18.45 

Per Kg PDA 

Pharmaceutical/Perishable 
Minimum Charaes 

413 454 499 

Express Delivery ' : 25% more than the rate for the category the cargo falls under. 
. Minimum Cnarqes: 25% more than the minimum charge for the category the cargo falls under 

-
2 DEMURRAGE -General Minimum Charges 

- I 
2.61 

606 

525 1 
7.80 

2.87 

667 

578 
8.58' 

3.16 
Per Kg per day. Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
Iperiod of 48 hrs 

734 
Per Kg per day. Up to96 Hrs , Free 

,. period of 48 nrs, . -. 
6.35 Between 96 hrs' to 696 hrs per ka 
9.44 Bevond 696 hrs < 

PDA 

3 DEMURRAGE -Special Minimum Charges - - 5.25 

1,181 

10.41 
15.59 

"5.78 . . 
i .299 ..,­

11.45 
17.15 

6.35 Pe ~~g:peAdai U p: tci 96 H ~s , Free 
period of48'hrs 

1.429 
Per 159 per day--;Up' to 96 Hrs..Fr ee 
periodot 48 hrs .', 

12.60 Between 96 nrs .to .sss hrsper kg 
18.86 Beyond 696' hrs 

1. '­--._ 

PDA 

PDA 

IPDA 
PDA 

~ 

.. 10.41 11.45 12.60 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96.Hrs. Free 
period of 48 hrs 

PDA 

4 DEMURRAGE -Valuable Minimum Charges 2,331 

20.8 1 
31.25 

2.564 

22.89 
34.38 

2,821 

25.18 
37.81 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
period of 48 hrs 
Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg 
Beyond 696 hrs 

PDA 

PDA 
PDA 

10.41 11.45 12.60 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
period of 48 hrs 

PDA 

5 DEMURRAGE -Pharmaceutical I Perishable Minimum Charges 

5 IDE.STUFFING CHARGES 
Minimum Charces 

I Documentat ion and supervision services 
'Cargo Delivery within 4 hours from ATA or TOR which ever is later (subject to Customs clearance) 
TSP and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight, whichever is higher. 

2,331 2.564 

20.86 22.95 1 
3125 34.38 1 

1.63 1.79 1 
331 364 1 

2.00 2.20 I 

..." J"$• ......... 
/AV\ .... ' "'.., ~'" 

2,821 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
period of 48 hrs 

25.24 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kc 
37.81 Beyond 696 hrs 

1.97 Per ka 
401 Per kg 

2.42 oer Kc 

PDA 

PDA 
PDA 
Airlines 
Ai rlines 
Airlines 

.,' <" 
s :~~~ 

'Q.~ , ­( ~ .; ! 
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Form 1,f(b): Annual Ta riff Proposal furtariff year 4 (FY 2019.- 20) and-tariff year 5 (FY 2020-21 ) 

Price (INR) 
S No Tariff headi ng Maximum ·rate per appli cab le un it; Su bject to 

Minimum Charae Wherever aoolicable 
Tar iff fo r other Import Cargo handli ng services (fo r bo th scheduled and Non-scheduled operators ) 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 
15 

Notes: 

Packing Charges 

Delivery Order Charges 

HAWB Deconsolidat ion Charaes 
Pet Assistance 

Offioading (Destuff Cargo) 

IMiscellaneous Activity Charges' 
IPost Delivery Holding Charces 
[Customs Facilitations Fee 

Minimum Charg es 

1. Consignment of human remai ns, cottins including baggage of decease d & Human eyes will be e;xempted from the purv iew of TSP and demurrage charges 
2. TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the term inal. No additional forklift charges will be levied 

3 Charges will be levied on "gross weight " or the "chargeable weight': of the consignment, whichever is higher Whereve r the "gross weight " and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and IS actually found 
more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods. valuables and/or any other such cargo which requires/has special handling/storage instructions 

5. Valuable cargo cons ists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, tra velers ' cheque, diamo nds (including diamo nds for industrial use), diamond je welry & watches made of silver, gold,
 
platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg and abov e.
 
6. All invoices will be rounded off to nearest of Rs. 5/- as per lA TA TACT Rule book vide Clause NO.5 7.2, rounding off procedure, When rounding off Unit is 5. 

For 
Exem pt 
e: 

I 
I
 
I
 
I 

Dem urrag e Charges: 
1. The 'Free Period' would be 48 hours 

When the res u lts of calculations are between I 
and -

102,5 - 107.4 
107.5 ~ 112.4 

21.16 
1,963 

981 
250 

1,569 
1.79 
331 

1,500 
3.00 
0.35 

23 .28 
2,159 
1,079 

275 
1,726 

1.97 
364 

1,650 
3.30 
0.39 

Rate applied on 

25.6 1 Per packet 
2,37 5 Per MAWB 
1,187 PerHAW B 
3025 PerHAW B 

., 

" ... t 
Rounded off amo unt iNiII be 

105 ::" : 

110 

" 
.,. 

- ~ 

~ 

~ 

.~ 

...... ." ""
"­

Levied on 

PDA 
Airlines I PDA 
Airlines I PDA 
PDA 

1,898 Per Check list IPDA 
2.16 Per Ka 

Per Kg 
1,815 loer HAWB 

3,63 

40 1 

per ka per day 
Per Kg 0.42 

Airlines 
Airlines
 
A irlines
 
PDA 
PDA 

2. Calculation of free period would start from segregation time reflected in ICEGATE.ti ll generat ion of the Gate Pass. 
3 Prevailing business hours remain unchanged 

4. Number of hours applicable for demurrage will be calcula ted as time between segre gation time reflected in ICEGATE and the "Time of Issue of Gate pass". Each 24 hrs cycle will be 01 day and any part there of will be 
counted as full dey 

5. After expiry of the stiputeteo free period, next 48 hours will be charged on 'per kg per day non-cumulative basis ', inclusi ve of holidays. provided the consiqnrnen t is cleared within 96 hours from segregation time 
reflected in ICEGA TE. -
6. After expiry of the stipulated free period i.e., 48 hrs, if the total time between segregation time reflected in ICEGATE and generat ion of the Gate Pass exceeds 96 brs, Demurrage Charges will be levied on cumulative 
basis inclusive of holidays from the date and segregation time reflected in ICEGA TE. 

7. The tariff charged will be applicable as per the tariff prevailing'at the time of invoicing. 

~~~-
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Form 14 (b): Aiinual TariffPropOsa'-fOr tariff year 4 (FY 2019 - 20) and tariffyear 5 (FY 2020-:21 ) - ­ _- ­
- - ----

Pri ce (INR) 
S No Tari ff heading Maximum rate per ap p l icab le un it ; Subj ect to Rate ap pli ed on Le vied o n 

M in im um Cii arae w herever aooli cab le 
Tariff fo r ha nd l ine Tra nsshipment ca rg o 

2.6 1 2.87 3.16 
Per Kg per da y, Up to 96 Hrs. Free 

Ioeriod of 48 hrs Ai rlines 

1 DEM URRAGE -Gen eral Minimum Charges 606 667 734 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs . Free Ap plicab le on 
period of 48 hrs International to 

5.25 5.78 6.35 Betwee n 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ko Domestic TP 

7.80 8.58 9.44 Beyond 696 hrs 

5.25 5.78 6.35 
Per Kg per day , Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
Iperio d of 48 hrs Airlines 

2 DE MURRAGE -Special Minimum Charges 1.18 1 1,299 1,429 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free Appl icable on 

Iperiod of 48 hrs Inte rnational to 

10.4 2 11.46 12.60 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ko Domestic T P 

15.58 17.14 18,85 Beyond 696 hrs 

10.41 11.45 12.60 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs. Free 

Iperiod of 48 hrs Airline s 

3 DEMU RRAGE -Valuable Mi nimum Charg es 2,33 1 2,56 4 2,821 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs. Free Ap plica ble on 

loenoo of 48 hrs Internat ional to 

20.8 2 22.90 25 .19 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per k9.-_ Domestic TP 

31.25 34.37 37 .8 1 Beyond 696 hrs 

4 DEMU RRAGE -P harmaceutical I Perishab le 10.4 1 I 11.45 12.60 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 

. ~ period of 48.hrs Ai rlines 

Minimum Charges 2,3 31 . 2 , 5 6 4~ ". 2,821 Per Kgpei aay,. Up to 96 Hrs. Free A pplicable on 

" ~ ~ Iperiod of 48 hrs ,.,­ .: International to 

20.82 22 ..90 25 .19 ' BetWeen:96hrs to 696 li rs per ko Domestic TP 

31.25 34 ,37' 37 ,81 B eyond 696 h rs .' -
5 DEMURRA GE ·General 2.06 1 

..­ Per Kg "pefday, Free pe riod ot 36 hours 
2.27 2.50 for Ai rlines ' S " Ai rlines, 

6 DEM URRAGE -Special 4. 13 4.54 
:;; ~ P ~ ~ Kg p~r pay: F;ree :pen od of 36 hou rs Applica ble on 

4.99 ' 
fo r A ir-lIn"es" " ; International to 

7 DEMURRA GE -Va tuable 4 .13 4.54 4.99 
Per Kg per day:' Free pe riod of 36 hours International & 

for A irlines Domestic to 

8 DEM URRA GE -Pharmaceutical I Perishable 4.13 4.54 4,99 
Per Kg pe r day, Free period of 36 hours Internat ional TP 

9 Secto r Cha roes 
for Ai rlines 

1.88 2.06 2,27 Per ko Ai rlines 
10 Quick Ramp Transfer 3.00 3.30 3,63 Per KQ Airlines 

11 Carting charges - Transshipment - _. 2.81 3.09 3.40 Per ko Airlines 
Minim um Charqes 194 213 234 

12 
Ram p to Ram p Loose (Incoming Loose and 

~ 165 
1Ou taoing Loose) 

150 182 Per AW B Ai rlines 

13 
Ramp to Ramp Loose (Incoming Loose and 
Outooinc Loose ) 

150 165 182 Per AWB Airlines 

14 T P -destuffing c harges 1.63 1.79 1.97 Per ko A irlines 
Minimum Charqes 33 1 364 40 1 Per kq Ai rlines 

TS? and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight, whichever is higher, 

~ '"' .........-
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Form 14(b): Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year 4 (FY 20'1-g:-20fand tariff yearS (FY2020-21) 
-­ ~- - - -

- - -
I 

Price (INR) 
SNo Tariff heading Max imum rate per app licab le un it ; Subj ect to Rate ap plied o n Lev ied on 

Mini mum Charge wherever applicable 
Other Exc ep ti on al Charges (fo r both scheduled and Non-scheduled operators) 

1 Baa handuno charaes 1.96 2 16 2.37 Per ko Airlines 
Minimum Charges 700 770 847 

Segregation charges (All ammendments I HAW B 
2 feeding I Re-weight of import consignmentsl 85 1 936 1,030 Per HAW B PDA 

HAW B Deconsolidation ) 

3 
Ove rtime Fee for Gate Pass Generation 851 936 1,030 Per gate pass PDA 
between 1600-1800 hrs) 

4 Electricity Charge for RKN'container 1,81 5 1,997 2,196 Iper conta iner per day Airlines 

5 Charges collect fee 788 866 953 Per AWB/HAW B PDA 

6 Ramp to Ramp Transfer 625 688 756 PerUlD Airlines 

10 ton Forklift 3,750 4 ,125 4,538 

05 ton forklift 1,875 2,063 2,269 

03 ton forklift 1,219 1,341 1,475 

7 Equipment I Manpower Charges 
Crane 7,500 8,250 9,075 

Per hour Airlines 
16 ton fork lift 7,500 8,250 9,075 
Addi tional Staff (Blue Collar) 625 688 756 
Securitv 

... 1,250 1,375 1,513 
Gun man 

.. 
1,875 2,063 2,269 

8 Gala charoes 81 89 98 PDA 
q W rong Ma r'~ i n g / l a be l i n a 863 949 1,044 Per AWB- Minimum charges 

Damaged shipments "not in ready to carriage 
::;.. PDA 

10 Maximum charges 3.375 3,7 13 4 ,084 Applicable T,C Charge 
condition" ~ --..." ~ ..:::- ­ ' , 

11 Secu:ity Escort Serv ice (Withi n the Airport) 1,569 1,726 1,898 Per.Manhour or carthereof . Airline I PDA 

12 Cool Dolly Charge 2,356 2,592 2,85 1 Per Dolly per-trip _.! Airline I PDA 

I - .__ AVf' ... '­ -
Notes : I - .- .- .. !:o:.­

1. Consiqntnent of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and demurrage charges' - ­ '• . ;;;~ r;: 

2. TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No addit ional forklift charges will be levied - " 
3. Charges ",i ll be levied on :'gro!iS weight" or the "chargea ble vleight " of t'?,e consignment, whichever is gigher. Wherever the "gross weIght" endtor) vlJlume weight is wro n gly' i~ di'da te([on ihe AWB and is actually found 
more. charges v.il! be levied on the "actual gross weight' or the "actual votumetric weigt t" whiche ver is higher. 

4. Soeae! cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requireslhas special handling/storage instruc tions 

5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion. currency notes, securities, sh a res,~'share coupons, travelers ' cheque, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of 
6. All invoices wi!1 be rounded off to neares t of Rs 5/- as per IATA TACT Rule book vide Clause NO.5. 7.2, rounding off procedure , when round ing off Unit is 5. 
For 
Exampt 
e. -

Wh en t he results of calculations are between I 
Ro unded off amount w i ll be 

and 
102 .5 ­ 107.4 105 
107.5- 112.4 110 

--... .
 



-
- - - - - - - -

- -

- -­ y 
<r ~ 

oriilT4 (b): Annual Tariff Proposal forlariffyear 4 (FY20.19 - 20) a nd lanffyear 5 (FY 2020-21) .- -
- - --­ -­ - -

S No Tariff heading 
Price (IN R) 

Maximum rate per app li cab le unit ; Subject to 
Minimum Charqe wherev er ap p lica b le 

Rate applied on Levie d o n 

Tariff fo r handling Inbound domest ic cargo 

Terminal Storage and Processing - General & Couriers1 

General 
Special 
Couriers 
Minimum Charges per AWB 

TARIFF FOR HANDLING DOMESTIC CARGO 

1.26 
2 50 
1.26 

31.25 

1.39 
2.75 
1.39 

34.38 

1.53 
3.03 
1.53 

37.81 
Per kg PDA 

2 Handling Charges 

3 Documentation and supervision services 
• TOR to delivery within 45 minutes 

Tariff for handli ng Outbou nd domestic cargo 

1 Terminal Slorage and Processing· General & Couriers 

General 

Special 
Couners 
Minimum Charges per AWB 

1 13 1 
2.00 I 

1.26 
2.50 
1.26 

31.25 

1.24 
2.20 I 

1.39 
2.75 
1.39 

34.38 

1.36 
2.42 

1.53 
3.03 
1.53 

37.81 

Per kg 
per Kg 

Per kg 

Ainines 
Ainines 

PDA 

2 Handling Charges 
s Documentation and supervisionservices 
~ X-RAY Machine Charges 

1 
5 1X-RAY Screeninq & Certification Charge 

• ·..~th i n 2.5 hours prier to departure 

Minimum Charges 

- ~ 

1.13 1 
2.00 I 
1.25 
120 I 

1.25 '1 -

1.24 
. 2.20 
'1.38 

132,' 
...1.38 _. ... ...... 
L 

" ; 

1.36 Per kg 

2-42 per Kg ~ 

1..51 Per k9 .----::f,.J 
145 Per kg ~ 

1,51 IPer Kg . 
"'-' ~ - :-: 

' . -

-.. -

. 

-

Airlines 
Airlines 
Airlines 
Airlines 
Airlines 

- .. 
\ ~ 
~, . ~ 
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Form 14 (b): Annuarfariff ProPosal fo r tariff year 4lfY ~Q1 9 - 20) and tariff year 51FY 2020-21) 
-­ - -

Price (INR) 

S No Ta r iff heading M aximum rate pe r a p p l ica b le unit; Su bject to Rate appl ied o n Lev ie d on 
Minim u m Charae wherever a p p l icable 

Tariff for oth er do mestic cargo handl ing services 

1 Transshipment cargo & Offloaded cargo 1.25 1.38 1.51 Per kg Airlines 
General 1.13 1.24 1.36 

2 Demurrage charges Special 2.24 2.46 2.71 Per Kg per day. Free period or 24 hrs Airlines/PDA 

Couriers 1.13 1.24 1.36 
3 DGR acceptance check Per AWB subject to maximum of 20 pieces per AWE . 2,000 2,200 2,420 

Addit iorial pieces will be charged ..per additional piece 80 97 
Airlines 

88 
4 IDry ice acceptance checklist 1,250 1,375 1,513 per AWB Airlines 

5 Live animal acceptance and handling 2,24 4 2,468 2,715 per AWB Airlines 

6 Unitization 1.38 1.5 1 1.66 per Kg Airlines 

7 Miscellaneous Activity Charges ' 1,250 1,375 1,513 per AWBI packet Airlines 

8 Miscellaneous Packing Charges' 125 138 151 per AWBI packet Airlines 

9 Valuable handling 796 876 963 perAWB Airlines 

I 10 Withdraw Shipment (Demurrage) 
1.08 1.19 1.3 1 

Per Kg PDA 
Minimum Charges 25 28 30 

11 Packing Charges - Small 2.00 2.20 2.42 per piece PDA 

12 Packing Charges - Medium " 3.00 3.30 3.63 per piece PDA 

13 PaCking Charges - Large 7.0 0 770 ! 8.47 per piece PDA 
• Nor covered elsewhere 

Tariff for EICI Term inal I -
1 IX-RAY Machine Charges I 1.40 1.54. . c 1.6 9 Per Kg. " Airlines I PDA 

2 IX-RAY Screening & Cerl ification Charge I 1.40 1 .54~1 1:69 Per Kg 
~ 

Airlines I PDA., ."" 
IHandling Cha r~e s - Outbound . 

I 1,831 . 2.014 ' 2.216 Per.Ton ;'Op t o~1000 Tons. Airlines I PDA 
3 I 1.775 1,953 ., . 2,148' Per Tonto rmorethan 1000 Tons ' Airlines I PDA 

Minimum Charges I 150 165. - 182 .­~ ;;-',-~~~'< :., Airlines I PDA- 1,3 13 1.44 4" 1,588 . PerTOn ~' Airiines I PDA
4 Handling Charges · Inbound 

Minimum Charges 150 165 -, 182 -?':' .. - Amines I PDA 
5 Access Control 2.00 2.20 2.42 Per kg ~~". Airlines 
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